
 INSTITUTIONAL EQUITY RESEARCH 
 

Page | 1 | PHILLISECURITIES (HK) RESEARCH 

Kangmei Pharma (600518.SH) 
Robust 17Q3 Results with Consolidating Leading Position 
in TCM Decoction Pieces Market 
 
Mainland China | Pharmaceutical | Company report 

 

 
 

14 November 2017 

Investment Summary 
- Robust results in third quarter with improving profit margin; 
- Share based incentive plan demonstrates strong management confidence; 
- Strategic cooperation relation with BGI underpins future development; 
- Smart pharmacy and acquisition of Guangdong Hengyuan further consolidate the 
leading position in TCM decoction pieces market. 
Business Overview 
Strong results in 17Q3. As up to the end of September, Kangmei Pharma recorded 
revenue/net profit of RMB19.5bn/3.15bn (+18.59%/+21.58% YoY), and net 
operating cash flow rose by 130.65% reporting RMB1.5bn due to sales hike. Gross 
profit margin increased by 1.4ppt compared with that in 16Q3 and net profit margin 
increased by 0.71ppt. We attribute expanding profit margin to improving weights of 
three segments which have higher GPM (namely TCM decoction, drug trade and 
medical instruments). We expect that GPM continues to improve with controlling 
segments with lower profit margin and accelerating the development of businesses 
including TCM decoction.  
 
Figure: Results in 3Q16 & 3Q17 

RMB mn 3Q16 3Q17 Change 
Revenue 16,456.06 19,514.53 +18.59% 
Gross Profit 4,775.65 5,936.94 +24.32% 

GPM 29.02% 30.42% +1.4ppt 
Operating 
Income 

3,582.49 4,430.99 +23.68% 

OPM 21.77% 22.71% +0.94ppt 
Net Profit 2,591.74 3,150.98 +21.58% 

NPM 15.75% 16.15% +0.71ppt 
 
Figure: Revenue breakdown by segments and GPM 

 2016.6 2017.6 
RMB mn Turnover Weight

% 
GPM 
% 

Turnover Weight 
% 

GPM 
% 

TCM decoction pieces 1,986 17.8 35.3 2,697 20.4 32.87 
TCM trade 3,980 35.6 24.49 3,806 28.78 24.67 
Self-made drug 112 1.0 21.43 75 0.57 24.17 
Medicine trade 3,536 31.6 28.54 4,453 33.68 29.64 
Medical instruments 358 3.2 20.54 802 6.06 30.65 
Healthcare product 500 4.47 44.55 576 4.35 44.17 
Food 296 2.64 1.38 331 2.5 7.09 
Property & others 413 3.7 45.33 483 3.65 45.9 
Total 11,181 100 29.02 13,222 100 30.42 
Source: Company, Phillip Securities 
 
 

Accumulate 
CMP: RMB 22.65 
(Closing price as at 9 Nov 2017) 
TARGET: RMB 25.20 (+11.26%) 
 
COMPANY DATA 
O/S SHARES (MN)  : 4,946.74 
MARKET CAP (RMBMN) : 112,043.74 
52 - WK HI/LO (RMB): 23.28 / 16.95 
  
 
SHARE HOLDING PATTERN，，，， % 
Kangmei Investment Holdings Ltd. 33.16 
Minmetals Trust 4.69 
CSF 4.54 
  
 
PRICE PERFORMANCE，，，， % 

1M 3M 1Y 
Kangmei 12.12 6.32 28.53 
SHA 1.08  4.13 9.03 
 
RETURN VS. HSI 

 
Source: Phillip Securities (HK) Research 
 
KEY FINANCIALS 
RMB mn FY15 FY16 FY17E FY18E 
Net Sales 18,067 21,642 25,803 30,162 
Net Profit 2,757 3,340 4,082 4,749 
EPS, RMB 0.62 0.67 0.83 0.96 
PER, x 36.36 33.96 27.45 23.59 
BVPS, 
RMB 

3.59 5.29 6.46 7.14 

P/BV, x 6.30 4.29 3.50 3.17 
ROE, %  15.54 13.95 12.77 13.45 

Source: Company reports, Phillip Securities Est. 
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Restricted stock incentive plan. The company published restricted stock 
incentive plan on Oct 28, which set revenue growth targets at 
15%/30%/45% in 17/18/19, based on the topline in 2016. The incentive 
plan involves 641 senior staff making up 4.66% of total staff and 28.43mn 
restricted shares, which account for 0.57% of total company shares, priced at 
RMB10.57. The incentive scheme is believed to stimulate staff`s incentive to 
work more proactively, and we see strong confidence of the management to 
boost sales in following years. 
 
Strategic cooperation agreement signed with BGI. The company 
announcement on Nov 1st declared that a strategic cooperation agreement 
was signed with BGI (300676.SZ) to co-establish research institution or firm 
in future. We expect that two companies are going to build cooperative 
relationship in nurturing talents, technology research and platform 
development. BGI, with a focus on research and applications in the healthcare, 
agriculture, conservation, and environmental fields, is a leading genomic 
organization and has established subsidiaries over the world. Leveraging on 
BGI`s technical strength, Kangmei is expected to facilitate the development of 
TCM products, and accelerate the research of gene detection, standardization 
and clinical evaluation of traditional Chinese medicine, which will benefit 
long-run growth of the company. 
 
Consolidation of leading position in TCM decoction pieces market. On 
Oct 28, the company announced the acquisition of Guangdong Hengyuan 
Pharma with a price no more than RMB140mn. Hengyuan was engaged in 
production and distribution of TCM decoction pieces with revenue/net profit 
of RMB203mn/9.14mn in 2016. Meanwhile, the smart pharmacy business 
continues to make progress. In the first half, Kangmei`s smart pharmacies 
start into operation in Guangzhou, Shenzhen, Beijing, Chengdu and Shanghai, 
which involving disposing hospital prescription, offering ready-to-use 
decoction and delivering service. We see that the company further 
consolidates the leading position in TCM decoction pieces market and 
enhances exposure to end customers through smart pharmacies. 
 
Hospital operation business. After the acquisition of Meihekou City Central 
Hospital, Kangmei acquired Kaiyuan City Central Hospital in 1H17. 
Meanwhile, the company operates Kangmei Hospital and another five 
hospitals in Jilin Province. The company can charge management fee and 
takes over the supply chain business at the same time. Given strong cash flow 
of hospitals and increasing residents` healthcare expenditure, we expect 
hospital operation business to become future growth momentum. Under two 
invoice system, outsourcing operation and supply chain can help hospitals to 
improve efficiency and better control purchasing cost. Kangmei has an 
integrated value chain covering whole industry, so we expect that it leverages 
on capital advantage and professional resource platform to further explore 
the hospital operation market. 
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Investment Thesis, Valuation & Risk 
Our valuation model gives target price of RMB25.5, based on assumption 
that revenue growth rate will be 19%/17% in 17E/18E. Given the TCM 
decoction pieces are not affected by zero mark-up policy (remaining 25% 
markup), this business is expected to enjoy favorable policy and growing 
market demand. Meanwhile, we also see future divers coming from the 
improvement of business structure, attractive stock incentive plan and 
promising hospital business. We estimate the net profit to be 
RMB4.08bn/4.75bn in 17E/18E, representing forward PE 27.45x/23.59x in 
17E/18E. (Closing price as at 9 Nov 2017) 
 

Figure: Key ratios of peers 
Code Company Market Cap 

RMB mn 
PE 

(TTM)  
EPS 
RMB 

GPM 
% 

ROE 
% 

ROA 
% 

600518.SH Kangmei Pharma 112,043.74 28.73  0.437 29.17  14.56 7.53 

        

600332.SH Baiyunshan 50,087.87 26.97  0.71 36.76  13.09 8.81 

600557.SH Kangyuan Pharma 9,493.32 24.87  0.31 74.69  11.89 7.82 

600566.SH Jumpcan Pharma 33,105.53 28.41  0.72 85.01  32.07 22.85 

600535.SH Tasly Pharma 40,766.35 31.08  0.70 32.17  18.81 8.36 

600594.SH Yibai Pharma 10,603.91 25.80  0.23 73.01  9.11 5.58 

600422.SH KPC Pharma 8,249.68 23.10  0.27 41.97  11.98 7.87 

0570.HK China-TCM 20,163.35 16.28  0.14 55.65  10.13 5.42 

*EPS, GPM, ROE and ROA are from Wind, calculated using interim results in 1H17. 
(ROE & ROA are annualized.) Market cap is as at 9 Nov 2017. 
Source: Wind, Phillip Securities 
 
Figure: Historical PE from 2012 to 2017 

 
Source: Bloomberg, Phillip Securities 
 
Downside Risks (1) Slow than expected expansion of smart pharmacy 
 (2) Fast expansion reduces management efficiency 
 (3) Slow than expected progress of cooperation with BGI 
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Financials 
 
  2014 2015 2016 2017E 2018E 
Valuation Ratios   
P/E 21.78 36.36 33.96 27.45 23.59 
P/B 3.62 6.30 4.29 3.50 3.17 
Per Share Data (RMB)   
EPS 1.04 0.62 0.67 0.83 0.96 
Book Value Per Share 6.25 3.59 5.29 6.46 7.14 
Dividend Per Share 0.32 0.19 0.21 0.25 0.29 
Growth & Margin (%)   
Growth   
Revenue 19.39 13.28 19.79 19.23 16.89 
Gross Profit 19.93 22.45 26.39 19.18 17.05 
Operating Income 22.34 18.24 27.62 22.05 16.42 
Net Profit 21.60 20.60 21.17 29.56 16.33 
Margins   
Gross Profit Margin 26.21 28.34 29.90 29.89 29.93 
Operating Profit Margin 18.98 19.45 20.30 22.13 22.05 
Net Profit Margin 14.33 15.26 15.43 15.82 15.75 
Key Ratios   
ROE (%) 15.91 15.54 13.95 12.77 13.45 
ROA (%) 12.51 11.11 10.07 6.77 7.13 
Income Statement (RMB 
mn)   
Revenue 15,949.2 18,066.8 21,642.3 25,803.2 30,161.5 
- Cost of Goods Sold (11,768.2) (12,947.3) (15,171.5) (18,091.5) (21,134.9) 
Gross Income 4,181.0 5,119.6 6,470.8 7,711.7 9,026.6 
- Operating Expenses (1,079.6) (1,452.6) (1,791.2) (2,000.1) (2,304.4) 
Operating Income 3,101.4 3,666.9 4,679.6 5,711.5 6,649.2 
-Financing Cost (434.9) (449.0) (721.9) (903.1) (995.3) 
Net Non-operating 
Gain/Loss 40.8 24.7 29.9 39.8 - 
- Income Tax Expenses (421.3) (486.2) (650.8) (775.7) (904.6) 
Net Profit to Firm 2,285.9 2,756.5 3,336.8 4,072.5 4,749.3 
-Minority Interest (0.01) 0.28 3.64 9.98 - 
Net Profit 2,285.9 2,756.7 3,340.4 4,082.5 4,749.3 
Source: Bloomberg, Phillip Securities (HK) Research Estimates 
(Financial figures as at 9 Nov 2017) 
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We do not base our recommendations entirely on the above quantitative return bands.  We consider qualitative factors like (but not limited to) a 
stock`s risk reward profile, market sentiment, recent rate of share price appreciation, presence or absence of stock price catalysts, and speculative 
undertones surrounding the stock, before making our final recommendation 
 
GENERAL DISCLAIMER 
This publication is prepared by Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Ltd (“Phillip Securities”). By receiving or reading this publication, you agree to be bound by the terms and 
limitations set out below. 
 
This publication shall not be reproduced in whole or in part, distributed or published by you for any purpose. Phillip Securities shall not be liable for any direct or 
consequential loss arising from any use of material contained in this publication. 
 
The information contained in this publication has been obtained from public sources which Phillip Securities has no reason to believe are unreliable and any analysis, 
forecasts, projections, expectations and opinions (collectively the “Research”) contained in this publication are based on such information and are expressions of belief 
only. Phillip Securities has not verified this information and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made that such information or Research is accurate, 
complete or verified or should be relied upon as such. Any such information or Research contained in this publication is subject to change, and Phillip Securities shall not 
have any responsibility to maintain the information or Research made available or to supply any corrections, updates or releases in connection therewith. In no event will 
Phillip Securities be liable for any special, indirect, incidental or consequential damages which may be incurred from the use of the information or Research made 
available, even if it has been advised of the possibility of such damages. 
 
Any opinions, forecasts, assumptions, estimates, valuations and prices contained in this material are as of the date indicated and are subject to change at any time 
without prior notice. 
 
This material is intended for general circulation only and does not take into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any 
particular person. The products mentioned in this material may not be suitable for all investors and a person receiving or reading this material should seek advice from a 
financial adviser regarding the suitability of such products, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of that person, 
before making a commitment to invest in any of such products. 
This publication should not be relied upon as authoritative without further being subject to the recipient`s own independent verification and exercise of judgment. The 
fact that this publication has been made available constitutes neither a recommendation to enter into a particular transaction nor a representation that any product 
described in this material is suitable or appropriate for the recipient. Recipients should be aware that many of the products which may be described in this publication 
involve significant risks and may not be suitable for all investors, and that any decision to enter into transactions involving such products should not be made unless all 
such risks are understood and an independent determination has been made that such transactions would be appropriate. Any discussion of the risks contained herein 
with respect to any product should not be considered to be a disclosure of all risks or a complete discussion of such risks. 
 
Nothing in this report shall be construed to be an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of a security. Any decision to purchase securities mentioned in this research 
should take into account existing public information, including any registered prospectus in respect of such security. 
 
Disclosure of Interest 
Analyst Disclosure: Neither the analyst(s) preparing this report nor his associate has any financial interest in or serves as an officer of the listed corporation covered in 
this report. 
Firm`s Disclosure: Phillip Securities does not have any investment banking relationship with the listed corporation covered in this report nor any financial interest of 1% 
or more of the market capitalization in the listed corporation. In addition, no executive staff of Phillip Securities serves as an officer of the listed corporation. 
 
Availability 
The information, tools and material presented herein are not directed, intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where 
such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to the applicable law or regulation or which would subject Phillip Securities to any registration or 
licensing or other requirement, or penalty for contravention of such requirements within such jurisdiction. 
 
Information contained herein is based on sources that Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Limited (“PSHK”) believed to be accurate. PSHK does not bear responsibility for any 
loss occasioned by reliance placed upon the contents hereof.  PSHK (or its affiliates or employees) may have positions in relevant investment products. For details of 
different product`s risks, please visit the Risk Disclosures Statement on http://www.phillip.com.hk.   

© 2017 Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Limited 
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Total Return Recommendation Rating Remarks 
>+20% Buy 1 >20% upside from the current price 

+5% to +20% Accumulate 2 +5% to +20%upside from the current price 
-5% to +5% Neutral 3 Trade within  ± 5% from the current price 
-5% to -20% Reduce 4 -5% to -20% downside from the current price 

<-20% Sell 5 >20%downside from the current price 
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